## 507095134 01/26/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7141972

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EFI COMPOSITES, LLC	01/24/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MR. STEPHEN S. GLEASON
Street Address:	8637 TIMBER RIDGE DRIVE
City:	BURR RIDGE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60527

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8915996
Patent Number:	9217072

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (701)237-0544

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 701-281-8822

Email: shasta@neustel.com

Correspondent Name: NEUSTEL LAW OFFICES, LTD.

Address Line 1: 2534 SOUTH UNIVERSITY DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4

Address Line 4: FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHASTA SCHNEIDER
SIGNATURE:	/Shasta Schneider/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2022-01-26 Signed Patent Assignment Agreement EFI to Stephen Gleason#page1.tif source=2022-01-26 Signed Patent Assignment Agreement EFI to Stephen Gleason#page2.tif source=2022-01-26 Signed Patent Assignment Agreement EFI to Stephen Gleason#page3.tif source=2022-01-26 Signed Patent Assignment Agreement EFI to Stephen Gleason#page4.tif

507095134 PATENT REEL: 058777 FRAME: 0792

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This patent assignment agreement is effective as of January 24, 2022 by and between **EFI Composites, LLC**, an Arizona limited liability company ("**Assignor**"), having its place of business at 10220 Wicker Avenue, Suite 4, Saint John, IN 46373 and **Stephen S. Gleason** ("**Assignee**"), an individual residing at 8637 Timber Ridge Drive, Burr Ridge, IL 60527.

Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herewith, and all other rights appurtenant, including, but not limited to, the right to recover for past infringement, in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world, in and to the patents and any applications and registrations thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "**Patent Rights**").

Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide.

Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Patent Rights worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby (i) sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions and renewals thereof, (ii) sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the inventions described in the Patent Rights worldwide, (iii) sells, assigns and transfers the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights and the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlement for such past, present and future infringements and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries described in the Patent Rights, and (iv) covenants not to contest or challenge the validity or enforceability of the Patent Rights or the ownership of the Patent Rights by Assignee.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the Assignee as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or Assignee's representatives any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to the Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and

**REEL: 058777 FRAME: 0793** 

the Patent Rights in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof. No modifications of or additions to this Agreement shall have effect unless in writing and properly executed by both parties, making specific reference to this agreement by date, parties, and subject matter. Any provision of this agreement that is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability, without affecting in any way the remaining provisions of this agreement in such jurisdiction or rendering that or any other provision of this agreement invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed under seal and delivered this Agreement, as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	EFI Composites, I/LC		
Signature:	1/24/2022 Oate: 1/24/2022		
Name:	Gregory S. Novak		
	an de la company de la com La company de la company d La company de la company d		
ASSIGNEE:	z krajacy kromo je ili, kijeje sem nje polje radiodilino o sadjejši mataji priv jediove nje srprodali <mark>Stephen S. Gleason</mark> <sub>socre</sub> j komunika, mi braj krajak komunik prib pri privajenati, komuni		
Signature:	godingsplikere i zascipaliskop i kolikere pri se pri prokoperije okci i tak i vijak i ni i gradi i militari s Takon i Datom		
Name of the owner, and the second control of	Sisphen S. Gleason investigance on this pludge of beloas but on the original place, office to be seen the context of sale of the context of t		
	n vivolegis ei de la dinigati verse medre metere de la filologie i seden i seden i seden i seden i seden i seden de seden de seden geber med en gelegië propose partie en diversité proposed proposed partie en de seden de la desperate de seden de seden de la desperate de seden de sed		

the Patent Rights in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof. No modifications of or additions to this Agreement shall have effect unless in writing and properly executed by both parties, making specific reference to this agreement by date, parties, and subject matter. Any provision of this agreement that is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability, without affecting in any way the remaining provisions of this agreement in such jurisdiction or rendering that or any other provision of this agreement invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed under seal and delivered this Agreement, as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	Eld Combosites' rry	_	
Signature: Name:	Gregory S. Novak	Date:	
Title:	1		
ASSIGNEE:	Stephen S. Gienson	J.	/-,
Signature: Name: /	Stephen S. Gleason	Date:	7/26

Page 2 of 3

# Exhibit A

Attorney File No.	Invention Title	Serial No.	Patent No.	Country
COMP-007	Low Dust, Light Weight Filler	13/928,232	8,915,996	United States
	Composition			
COMP-008	Low Dust, Light Weight Filler	14/579,851	9,217,072	United States
	Composition			

REEL: 058777 FRAME: 0796